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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

On December 7, 2000, the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts filed a complaint seeking to discipline Julie A. Roberts’ speech-language pathologist license for health care fraud-related convictions.  On March 19, 2001, the Board filed a motion, with certified records, for summary determination of the complaint.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Roberts until April 4, 2001, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following fact, established by the Board’s affidavit, is undisputed.  

Finding of Fact


Julie A. Roberts holds speech-language pathologist License No. HE01945, which was issued on May 10, 1990, and was current and active at all relevant times.  On April 6, 2000, Roberts pleaded guilty to:

a. 18 counts of making a false statement to receive a health care payment in violation of section 191.905.1; and 

b. five counts of stealing by deceit in violation of section 570.030.

The factual basis of each charge was that, for the purpose of obtaining health care payments, Roberts misrepresented to the State of Missouri that she had provided speech therapy services to clients.  The court imposed a sentence that day.  State v. Roberts, Case No. CR699-4F (Monroe County Cir. Ct.).

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 345.065.2.  

The Board has the burden of proving that Roberts has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board cites section 345.065.2(2), which allows discipline if:

The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 345.010 to 345.080, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The offenses of which Roberts was finally adjudicated and found guilty are section 191.905.1, which provides:  

No health care provider shall knowingly make or cause to be made a false statement or false representation of a material fact in order to receive a health care payment[;] 

(emphasis added) and section 570.030.1, which provides:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

(Emphasis added.)  

A.

The Board argues that Roberts’ conviction under section 191.905
 is reasonably related to the qualifications of a speech-language pathologist set forth at section 345.050, which provides:

1.  To be eligible for licensure by the board by examination, each applicant shall submit the application fee and shall furnish evidence of such person’s good moral and ethical character[.] 

*   *   *

2.  To be eligible for licensure by the board without examination, each applicant shall make application on forms prescribed by the board, submit the application fee and shall be of good moral and ethical character[.]

Good moral character means honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959), and Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  To knowingly make a false statement in order to receive a health care payment demonstrates dishonesty and disrespect for the law.  Therefore, we conclude that Roberts is subject to discipline under section 345.065.2(2) for having been finally adjudicated and found guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications of a speech-language pathologist.  

B.

The Board argues that sections 191.905 and 570.030 have an essential element of fraud or dishonesty.  

An essential element is an element that must be present to prove every case under the statute.  State ex rel. Atkins v. State Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.  Sofka v. Thal, 662 S.W.2d 502, 506 (Mo. banc 1983); see also Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987).  Thus, it always includes dishonesty.  

Knowingly making or causing to be made a false statement or false representation of a material fact in order to receive a health care payment is a material element of section 191.905 and constitutes fraud.  Therefore, fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of section 191.905.  

Appropriating the property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without consent, or by means of deceit or coercion, is an essential element of section 570.030 and shows a lack of integrity.  Therefore, dishonesty is an essential element of section 570.030.  

Therefore, we conclude that Roberts is subject to discipline under section 345.065.2(2) for having been finally adjudicated and found guilty in a criminal prosecution for offenses an essential element of which is fraud or dishonesty.  

C.

The Board argues that sections 191.905 and 570.030 involve moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Healthcare payment fraud and stealing by deceit are base acts against society in general.  Therefore, we conclude that Roberts is subject to discipline under section 345.065.2(2) for having been finally adjudicated and found guilty in a criminal prosecution for offenses involving moral turpitude.  

Summary


Roberts is subject to discipline under section 345.065.2(2) for having been finally adjudicated and found guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications of a speech-language pathologist; and for offenses (a) an essential element of which is fraud or dishonesty and (b) involve moral turpitude.  Therefore, we grant the Board’s motion, enter our decision on the complaint in the Board’s favor, and cancel the hearing. 


SO ORDERED on April 12, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


�The Board does not make that argument as to section 570.030.
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